related party. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, which is

partially offset by cash, held at variable rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair

value interest-rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow and fair value interest rate risks.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-29 –

The Group adjusts the proportion of fixed interest rate debts and variable interest rate debts when the

market environment changed. As at December 31, 2010, 2011, 2012, and June 30, 2012, and 2013, the

Group’s interest-bearing debt at variable rates and fixed rates are as follows:

As at December 31, As at June 30,

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited)

Debt at fixed rate ..... — — 10,000 — 61,318

Debt at floating rate..... — — 20,000 — 36,000

— — 30,000 — 97,318

As at December 31, 2010, 2011, 2012 and June 30, 2012 and 2013, if the floating interest rate on

borrowings from third parties had been higher/lower by 50 basis points, the net profit and equity would have

changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expenses on floating rate borrowings. Details of changes

are as follows:

As at December 31, As at June 30,

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited)

Year/period ended:
(Decrease)/increase

— Strengthened 50 basis points. . — — (20) — (71)

— Weakened 50 basis points . . . — — 20 — 71

As at December 31, 2010, 2011, 2012 and June 30, 2012 and 2013, if the fixed interest rate on

borrowings from third parties had been higher/lower by 50 basis points, the fair value would have changed

mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expenses on fixed borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

As at December 31, As at June 30,

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited)

At end of year/period:
(Decrease)/increase

— Strengthened 50 basis points. . — — (33) — (155)

— Weakened 50 basis points . . . — — 40 — 192

The interest-free loan received from a related party expose the Group to fair value interest risk. The fair